
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

The Executive 
 

Date:  Monday, 10 February 2025 

Time:6.30 pm (this is an indicative timing as the Executive will meet 
immediately after the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee which 
commences at 5.30 pm) 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

This meeting is open to any member of the Council who wishes to ask 
questions of the Executive on items included on this agenda. Could 
members please notify the Committee Manager if they wish to attend 
and speak. 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Public Questions  

5    HRA Budget-Setting Report (BSR) 2025/26 (Pages 7 - 94) 

6    General Fund Budget Setting Report 2025/26 to 
2029/30  

 Report to follow 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

The Executive Members: Davey (Chair), Gilderdale (Vice-Chair), Bird, 
Holloway, Moore, Smart, S. Smith, Thornburrow and Wade 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


The Executive Exec/1 Tuesday, 22 October 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 22 October 2024 
 5.30  - 6.25 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Davey (Chair), Bird, Holloway, Moore, Smart, S. Smith, 
Thornburrow and Wade 
 
Councillor Gilderdale was present virtually. 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/18/Exec Apologies 
 
There were no apologies received. 

24/19/Exec Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Gerri Bird 24/22/Exec Member of CIP Board 

 

Councillor Simon 

Smith 

24/22/Exec Member of CIP Board 

24/20/Exec Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

24/21/Exec Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

24/22/Exec Budget Consultation 2025/26 
 
The Executive met to consider the recommendation to approve the public 
consultation on the council’s 2025/26 budget, as set out at Appendix 1, to run 
from 23 October to 4 December 2024. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. On 10 October 2024, the 
council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was approved by Full 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive Exec/2 Tuesday, 22 October 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Council. This sets out the strategic outline approach to setting the council’s 
2025/26 budget, including the need for the council to reduce its annual net 
expenditure in the General Fund by £6 million per year by 1 April 2026. The 
report being presented was to approve the format and content of the public 
budget consultation. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources stated that local 
governm
[...]
o amend question 22 of the 
consultation (underlined addition below). 
 

Page 5



The Executive Exec/4 Tuesday, 22 October 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

22) Do you have any other comments about the measures set out above or 
any other proposals? For example, are there any that you particularly support 
or oppose, and why. 
 
On a vote the above addition was approved unanimously. 
 
The Executive agreed (unanimous) to:  
 
Approve the public consultation, subject to amendments, on the council’s 
2025/26 budget, as set out at Appendix 1, to run from 23 October to 4 
December 2024  
 
Amendments to Appendix 1: Additional words underlined  
 
Foreword, paragraph 5  
 
Because the council’s finances have been well managed to date, we have time 
to take a measured approach to finding savings. We will continue to focus on 
modernising and finding efficiencies to bring down costs and through our 
Community Wealth Building work help voluntary organisations, charities and 
social enterprises to address pressing community needs.  
 
Question 22  
 
1) Do you have any other comments about the measures set out above or any 
other proposals? For example, are there any that you particularly support or 
oppose, and why 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



 

   

 

REPORT TITLE: HRA BUDGET-SETTING REPORT (BSR) 2025/26 

To:  
Cllr Gerri Bird, Executive Councillor for Housing 

Housing Scrutiny Committee (04/02/2025) 

Report by:  
Godwin Ogbechie, HRA Accountant and Senior Finance Business Partner 
Tel: 01223 457767  Email: godwin.ogbechie@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
All 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Executive Councillor for Housing refers the 

recommendations below to the Executive to: 

 

Review of Rents and Charges 

a) Recommend that full Council approve that council dwellings rents for all social 

rented and social shared ownership properties be increased in line with government 

guidelines, with an increase of 2.7%, being inflation as measured by the Consumer 

Price Index (CPI) at September 2024 of 1.7%, plus 1%. Rent increases will take effect 

from 1 April 2025. This equates to an average rent increase of £3.37 per week.  

 

b) Recommend that full Council approve that affordable housing rents, inclusive of 

service charge, are also increased by 2.7% in line with the increase for social rents. 

This equates to an average rent increase of £5.06 per week. 

 

c) Recommend that full Council approve that rents for affordable shared ownership 

properties are increased by RPI as at September 2024, 2.7% plus 0.5%, as allowed for 

in the lease requirements for these properties. 

  

d) Recommend that full Council approve that garage and parking space charges 

for 2025/26 are increased by inflation at 2.7%, in line with dwelling rents, and approve 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

   

 

changes in charges for parking permits, as set out at table 10 on page 28 of the 

attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 

2025/26. 

 

e) Recommend that full Council approve the proposed service charges for Housing 

Revenue Account services and facilities, as shown in Appendix D of the attached 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

f)  Recommend that full Council approve the proposed leasehold administration 

charges for 2025/26, as detailed in Appendix D of the attached Housing Revenue 

Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

g) Recommend that full Council approve that service charges continue to be 

recovered at full estimated cost, as detailed in Appendix D of the attached Housing 

Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26, 

recognising that local authorities should endeavour to limit increases to inflation as 

measured by CPI at September 2024 (1.7%) plus 1%, wherever possible. 

 

HRA Revenue 

h) Recommend that full Council approve (with any amendments) the revenue 

savings, pressures and bids set out at Appendix F of the attached Housing Revenue 

Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

i)  Recommend that full Council approve the resulting Housing Revenue Account 

revenue budget as summarised at table 5 on page 20 of the attached Housing 

Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

Housing Capital 

j)  Recommend that full Council approve the capital bid set out at Appendix F of the 

attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 

2025/26. 

 

k) Recommend that full Council approve the updated Housing Capital Investment 

Page 8



 
 

   

 

Plan as shown at Appendix E of the attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

l)  Recommend that full Council approve the proposed approach to financing the 

Housing Capital Investment Plan as set out at table 11 on page 31 of the attached 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 

 

Treasury Management 

m) Recommend that full Council approve the revised need to borrow over the life of 

the Business Plan, to sustain the proposed level of capital investment, which includes 

delivery of the 10 Year New Homes Programme. 

 

n) Recommend that full Council recognise that the constitution delegates Treasury 

Management to the Chief Finance Officer (Part 3, para 5.11), with Part 4F, C16 stating; 

‘All executive decisions on borrowing, investment or financing shall be delegated to the 

Chief Finance Officer, who is required to act in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities’. 

 

o) Recommend that full Council recognise that the decision to borrow significantly 

to build new homes impacts the council’s ability to set-aside resource to redeem the 

HRA Self-Financing debt at the point at which the loan portfolio matures, resulting in a 

need to re-finance debt at the point of maturity.  

 

General 

p) Recommend that full Council approve inclusion of a capital budget for Disabled 

Facilities Grant expenditure and associated grant income from 2025/26 onwards, 

based upon 2024/25 net grant awarded, with delegation to the Chief Finance Officer to 

approve an in year increase or decrease in this budget in any year, in direct relation to 

any increase or decrease in the capital grant funding available for this purpose, as 

received from Cambridgeshire County Council through the Better Care Fund. 

 

q) Recommend that full Council approval of delegation to the Chief Finance Officer, 

as Section 151 Officer, to determine the most appropriate use of any additional 

Page 9



 
 

   

 

Disabled Facilities Grant funding, for the wider benefit of the Shared Home 

Improvement Agency. 

 

r)  Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the Director of Communities 

to review and amend the level of fees charged by the Shared Home Improvement 

Agency for Disabled Facilities Grants and repair assistance grants, in line with any 

recommendations made by the Shared Home Improvement Agency Board. 

 

s)  Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the relevant Director, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to draw down resource from the ear-

marked revenue reserve or capital reserve for potential debt redemption or re-

investment, for the purpose of open market land or property acquisition or new build 

housing development, should the need arise, in order to meet deadlines for the use of 

retained right to buy receipts or to facilitate future site redevelopment. 

 

t)  Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the Chief Finance Officer to 

make any necessary technical amendments to detailed budgets in respect of recharges 

between the General Fund and the HRA. 

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 The council is required under statute to set a balanced budget for the Housing Revenue 

Account each year. 

 

2.2 The HRA Budget Setting Report is presented to this meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 

Committee to allow consideration and scrutiny of proposals for the review of rents and 

service charges, revenue bids and savings, and the Housing Capital Investment Plan, 

which includes capital bids and all associated funding proposals. Comments made by the 

Housing Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive meeting taking place on 

10 February 2025. The Executive will then recommend the budget for Full Council 

approval at its meeting on 24 February 2024. 

 

Page 10



 
 

   

 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 The council is required by statute to prepare a balanced budget for the HRA. The key 

assumptions used are set out in Appendix B of the attached Housing Revenue Account 

Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26, whilst Appendix C sets out 

alternative assumptions which could have been used, the HRA’s sensitivity to these, and 

the financial impact should reality differ from the assumptions used. 

 

4. Background and key issues 

 

4.1 The HRA budget is set in the context of the 30-year business plan, to ensure that 

sufficient income is forecast to allow the Councils housing stock can be managed 

effectively and maintained to a decent standard, whilst also maximising the number of 

new homes that can be delivered. 

 

4.2 The HRA faces significant financial challenges, with a significant investment need 

identified in the housing stock in order to improve homes to an appropriate level of energy 

efficiency over the coming years. 

 

4.3 The Business Plan factors in the best estimates and assumptions on cost inflation, pay 

award, voids rate, bad debt provision, borrowing rate, potential grants, receipts from 

market sales, continued investment in repairs, and legal disrepair/compensation costs. 

These have all been
[...]
l if this is lower) or 80% of market rent depending 

upon the nature of the scheme and the proportion of affordable housing being delivered on the 

site. 

 

The earlier delivered affordable rented housing was based on the pre-Covid Local Housing 

Allowance, which for existing tenants has been inflated annually. When any of these homes 

become vacant, they are re-based at 60% of market rent or the current Local Housing 

Allowance, whichever is lower. It will take many years before consistency is achieved, however. 

 

The table below shows the average affordable rents for 2025-26: 

 

Table 7 – Average Weekly Affordable Rents 

No of Bedrooms 
No of 

Properties 

Current 

average 

weekly rent 

2024-25 

Proposed 

average 

weekly rent 

2025-26 

1 366 170.24 174.84 

2 475 191.12 196.28 

3 92 217.13 222.99 

4 16 277.66 285.16 

5 or more 2 311.60 320.01 

Total Rentable Properties 951      

 

Shared Ownership Rents 

There are 82 shared ownership properties in the HRA (of which 63 are at social and 19 at 

affordable rent). Rent increases for affordable shared ownership properties are subject to a 

different formula than social rents or affordable rents. The formula is Retail Price Index (RPI) (as at 

September 2024 = 2.7%) plus 0.5%, an increase of 3.2% from April 2025. The rent on social rented 

shared ownership properties is increased in line with CPI + 1% (i.e. 2.7% this year). 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

25 

 

Rent Arrears, Bad Debt Provision and Void Levels 

Rent Arrears 

Rent collection performance was broadly maintained during 2023/24 despite the challenging 

economic climate, with the income collected in the year representing 98.9% of the value of rent 

and charges raised in year, compared with 99.2% in the previous year. 

 

As a result of rent not collected, total arrears increased during 2023/24, with current tenant arrears 

of just under £1.7 million by 31 March 2024 and former tenant debt of just under £1.3 million.  

The pos
[...]
ge.gov.uk 

for checking.  

1. Title of strategy, policy, plan, project, contract or major change to your service 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget proposals 2025/26 

 

2. Webpage link to full details of the strategy, policy, plan, project, contract or major 
change to your service (if available) 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=414&MId=4463&Ver=4 

 

3. What is the objective or purpose of your strategy, policy, plan, project, contract or 
major change to your service? 

This EqIA considers equality impacts of budget proposals for the HRA at the point that they go to 

Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

An EqIA is undertaken on the proposals in order to enable the City Council to set a balanced Housing 

Revenue Account budget for 2025/26 that reflects the Council’s vision and takes into account 

councillors’ priorities in its proposals for achieving the efficiency savings required to allow the 

strategic reinvestment of resource into new areas.  

This EqIA assesses the equality impacts of the Housing Revenue Account element of the City 

Council’s budget. 

This EqIA considers equality impacts relating to the following HRA budget proposals: 

 B5294 Continuation of support for Rough Sleepers in HRA accommodation 

 S5304 Cessation of Under Occupation Incentive Scheme 

Page 89

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty
mailto:equalities@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@cambridge.gov.uk
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=414&MId=4463&Ver=4


 S5305 Reduction in budget for Domestic Violence Measures 

 S5297 Closure of Laundries 

 

4. Responsible Team and Group 

The Finance service manages the budget process, but a range of council services are responsible 

for the individual bid proposals included in this EqIA. 

 

5. Who will be affected by this strategy, policy, plan, 
project, contract or major cha
[...]
s proposal for the 

following reasons:  

 One part of this proposal is to close the laundry room at Hanover Place that has no impact 

as the site is closed for redevelopment.  

 The other part of the proposal is to close the laundry room at Kingsway that was used only a 

handful of times over the last year and there is another laundry facility a mile up the road – 

therefore, no equality impacts have been identified for this part of the proposal either.  

 

 

 
11. Action plan – New equality impacts will be identified in different stages 

throughout the planning and implementation stages of changes to your strategy, 
policy, plan, project, contract or major change to your service. How will you 
monitor these going forward? Also, how will you ensure that any potential 
negative impacts of the changes will be mitigated? (Please include dates where 
possible for when you will update this EqIA accordingly.) 
 

N/A 

 

 
12. Do you have any additional comments? 

 

S5303 Group Design Restructure 

Equality impacts for staff on the group design restructure process have been considered for each 

group undergoing restructure and are summarised in the equality impact assessment on the General 

Fund budget proposals that will go to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny committee. 

 

 
13. Sign off 

 

Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: Helen Crowther, 

Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer 

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: Anna Hill 

(Housing Services Manager – City Homes) and Simon Hunt (Housing Services Manager – 

Housing Advice) 

Date of EqIA sign off: 20th January 2025 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: EqIAs are produced for HRA 

budget proposals annually 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 23rd January 2025 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 HRA Budget-Setting Report (BSR) 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - HRA BSR 2025-26
	Appendix 2 - HR

Minutes of the meeting


The Executive Exec/1 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 10 February 2025 
 9.06  - 9.16 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Davey (Chair), Gilderdale (Vice-Chair), Bird, Holloway, 
Smart and S. Smith 
 
Other Councillors present: Councillor Bennett  
 

Officers Present:  
Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Group: Jane Wilson 
Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Group: Jody Etherington 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/1/Exec Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Moore, Thornburrow and Wade.  

25/2/Exec Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bird   Personal: Sits on the Board of 

the Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP).  

Councillor S Smith  Personal: Sits on the Board of 

the Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP). 

 

25/3/Exec Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

25/4/Exec Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



The Executive CmSrvc/2 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/5/Exec HRA Budget-Setting Report (BSR) 2025/26 
 
Recommendations of the Executive, which met on 10 February 2025, are set 
out in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Setting Report (BSR) 
2025/26 which went to meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 4 
February 2025. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all references in the recommendations to 
appendices, pages and sections relating to the Budget-Setting Report  can be 
found via the Council agenda page: 
 
Agenda for Council on Monday, 24th February, 2025, 6.00 pm - Cambridge 
Council 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that the recommendations were 
now to full Council.  
 
Councillor Bennett said the following:  

i. As the Executive Councillor for Housing had noted 60% of tenants 
received some sort of state benefit help but some were still struggling 
financially.  

ii. It was important to highlight the work of Council’s Financial Inclusion 
Officers who could support tenants to maximise their social security 
benefits and assist with accessing other funds. Encouraged Councillors 
to make a referral if they knew of any individuals who required support.  

iii. The Council’s Financial Inclusion Officers were extremely knowledgeable 
and did an outstanding job.  

 
The Executive resolved unanimously to:  
 
Review of Rents and Charges 
a) Recommend that full Council approve that council dwellings rents for all 
social rented and social shared ownership properties be increased in line with 
government guidelines, with an increase of 2.7%, being inflation as measured 
by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) at September 2024 of 1.7%, plus 1%. Rent 
increases will take effect from 1 April 2025. This equates to an average rent 
increase of £3.37 per week. 
b) Recommend that full Council approve that affordable housing rents, 
inclusive of service charge, are also increased by 2.7% in line with the 
increase for social rents. This equates to an average rent increase of £5.06 per 
week. 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4457&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4457&Ver=4


The Executive CmSrvc/3 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

c) Recommend that full Council approve that rents for affordable shared 
ownership properties are increased by RPI as at September 2024, 2.7% plus 
0.5%, as allowed for in the lease requirements for these properties. 
d) Recommend that full Council approve that garage and parking space 
charges for 2025/26 are increased by inflation at 2.7%, in line with dwelling 
rents, and approve changes in charges for parking permits, as set out at table 
10 on page 28 of the attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 
e) Recommend that full Council approve the proposed service charges for 
Housing Revenue Account services and facilities, as shown in Appendix D of 
the attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget 
Setting Report 2025/26. 
f) Recommend that full Council approve the proposed leasehold administration 
charges for 2025/26, as detailed in Appendix D of the attached Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 
g) Recommend that full Council approve that service charges continue to be 
recovered at full estimated cost, as detailed in Appendix D of the attached 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 
2025/26, recognising that local authorities should endeavour to limit increases 
to inflation as measured by CPI at September 2024 (1.7%) plus 1%, wherever 
possible. 
 
HRA Revenue 
h) Recommend that full Council approve (with any amendments) the revenue 
savings, pressures and bids set out at Appendix F of the attached Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 
i) Recommend that full Council approve the resulting Housing Revenue 
Account revenue budget as summarised at table 5 on page 20 of the attached 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 
2025/26. 
 
Housing Capital 
j) Recommend that full Council approve the capital bid set out at Appendix F of 
the attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget 
Setting Report 2025/26. 
k) Recommend that full Council approve the updated Housing Capital 
Investment Plan as shown at Appendix E of the attached Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting Report 2025/26. 
l) Recommend that full Council approve the proposed approach to financing 
the Housing Capital Investment Plan as set out at table 11 on page 31 of the 
attached Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update and Budget Setting 
Report 2025/26. 



The Executive CmSrvc/4 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Treasury Management 
m) Recommend that full Council approve the revised need to borrow over the 
life of the Business Plan, to sustain the proposed level of capital investment, 
which includes delivery of the 10 Year New Homes Programme. 
n) Recommend that full Council recognise that the constitution delegates 
Treasury Management to the Chief Finance Officer (Part 3, para 5.11), with 
Part 4F, C16 stating; ‘All executive decisions on borrowing, investment or 
financing shall be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, who is required to act 
in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities’. 
o) Recommend that full Council recognise that the decision to borrow 
significantly to build new homes impacts the council’s ability to set-aside 
resource to redeem the HRA Self-Financing debt at the point at which the loan 
portfolio matures, resulting in a need to re-finance debt at the point of maturity. 
 
General 
p) Recommend that full Council approve inclusion of a capital budget for 
Disabled Facilities Grant expenditure and associated grant income from 
2025/26 onwards, based upon 2024/25 net grant awarded, with delegation to 
the Chief Finance Officer to approve an in year increase or decrease in this 
budget in any year, in direct relation to any increase or decrease in the capital 
grant funding available for this purpose, as received from Cambridgeshire 
County Council through the Better Care Fund. 
q) Recommend that full Council approval of delegation to the Chief Finance 
Officer, as Section 151 Officer, to determine the most appropriate use of any 
additional Disabled Facilities Grant funding, for the wider benefit of the Shared 
Home Improvement Agency. 
r) Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the Director of 
Communities to review and amend the level of fees charged by the Shared 
Home Improvement Agency for Disabled Facilities Grants and repair 
assistance grants, in line with any recommendations made by the Shared 
Home Improvement Agency Board. 
s) Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the relevant Director, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to draw down resource from the 
ear-marked revenue reserve or capital reserve for potential debt redemption or 
re-investment, for the purpose of open market land or property acquisition or 
new build housing development, should the need arise, in order to meet 
deadlines for the use of retained right to buy receipts or to facilitate future site 
redevelopment. 



The Executive CmSrvc/5 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

t) Recommend that full Council approve delegation to the Chief Finance Officer 
to make any necessary technical amendments to detailed budgets in respect 
of recharges between the General Fund and the HRA. 

25/6/Exec General Fund Budget Setting Report 2025/26 to 2029/30 
 
Recommendations of the Executive, which met on 10 February 2025, are set 
out in the Budget Setting Report which went to Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee also held on 10 February before the meeting of the Executive.  
 
The Executive  noted the summary of changes on the General Fund revenue 
positions which had been highlighted at the Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
Unless otherwise specified, all references in the recommendations to 
appendices, pages and sections relating to the Budget-Setting Report which 
can be found via the Council agenda page: 
 
Agenda for Council on Monday, 24th February, 2025, 6.00 pm - Cambridge 
Council 
 
As the meeting immediately followed the meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources where the Budget-Setting Report had been scrutinised there was 
no further debate, and the Chair went straight to the vote.  
 
The Executive resolved unanimously to:  
 
General Fund Revenue Budgets:  
a) Recommend to Council for approval the revenue pressures and bids shown 
in Appendix D(a) and the revenue savings and increased income shown in 
Appendix D(b).  
 
b) Recommend that Council confirms delegation to the Chief Finance Officer of 
the calculation and determination of the council tax taxbase which is set out at 
Appendix A(a).  
 
c) Recommend that Council approves the increase to the city council share of 
council tax for 2025/26 at 2.99%, and the updated council tax levels as set out 
on page 17 of the attached Budget Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
Note that the council’s preceptors (Cambridgeshire Police & Crime 
Commissioner, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Fire Authority, 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4457&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4457&Ver=4


The Executive CmSrvc/6 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Combined Authority) will meet to confirm their precepts on or before 13 
February 2025, following which the formal council tax calculation will be carried 
out for approval by Council.  
d) Recommend that Council delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 
reallocate budgets between services in relation to corporate and/or 
departmental restructuring, and any reallocation of support service and central 
costs in accordance with the CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice for 
Local Authorities (SeRCOP).  
 
General Fund Capital Plan:  
e) Recommend that Council approves the capital proposals set out at 
Appendix E(a), the revised capital plan set out at Appendix E(c), and the 
revised capital funding approach set out on page 28 of the attached Budget 
Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
f) Recommend that Council approves the Capital Strategy 2025/26 attached at 
Appendix H.  
 
General Fund Reserves:  
g) Recommend that Council note the impact of budget proposals upon General 
Fund unallocated reserves, as set out on page 34 of the attached Budget 
Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
h) Recommend that Council note the key risks to the council’s financial 
sustainability highlighted in the table on pages 30-31 of the attached Budget 
Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
i) Recommend that Council approve in principle a contribution to the Civic 
Quarter Development Reserve equivalent to the net underspend against 
budget for the 2024/25 financial year (currently forecast at £4.0 million).  
 
j) Recommend that Council approve the transfers to earmarked reserves 
totalling £6.602 million in 2025/26 as set out on pages 32-33 of the attached 
Budget Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
Section 25 Report:  
k) Recommend that Council note the Chief Finance Officer’s Section 25 
Report, covering the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves, 
included at section 7 of the attached Budget Setting Report 2025/26.  
 
 



The Executive CmSrvc/7 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

Treasury Management Strategy:  
l) Recommend that Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy 
2025/26 attached at Appendix G, including the prudential and treasury 
management indicators set out at Annexe C.  
 
m) Recommends that Council approves a change to the maturity structure 
prudential indicator, such that all new borrowing will have a maturity of at least 
5 years (rather than the previous 10 years), as explained at paragraph 3.8 of 
Appendix G.  
 
Other:  
n) Recommend that Full Council reconfirm that the incomes below will be 
disregarded (if above the £10 statutory disregard) when calculating entitlement 
to housing benefit and/or council tax reduction. These schemes are often 
called local or modified schemes:  

 War disablement pension  

 War widow, widower or surviving civil partner pension  

 Armed Forces Independence Payment  
 
Note that the estimated cost to the council for payments of housing benefit 
made under the local scheme is £1,777.50 and for council tax reduction less 
than £50.  
 
o) Recommend that Council note the Equality Impact Assessment in Appendix 
F covering all General Fund budget proposals.  
 
p) Recommend that Council note the schedule of proposed fees and charges 
for 2025/26 in Appendix I(i) and Confidential Appendix I(ii)  
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.16 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


